

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 21-5166

Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Gina Raimondo, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 20-0466 (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

RYAN P. MULVEY
ERIC R. BOLINDER
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1310 N. Courthouse Rd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (571) 444-4182

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

November 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Magnuson-Stevens Act	5
II. Initial Development of the Omnibus Amendment	8
III. Finalization and Promulgation of the Omnibus Amendment	11
IV. Proceedings in the District Court.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Magnuson-Stevens Act does not authorize the government to require industry funding of at-sea monitors.....	23
A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act contains specific grants of authority for industry funding, but not for this fishery.....	25
B. These three specific grants of authority govern the general, and the general does not swallow them back.....	26
1. The Court should draw a negative inference from Congress’s specific grants of authority.	30
2. Other district court judges in this Circuit have applied the analysis the fishermen ask for here.....	33
C. The penalty provisions of the Magnuson-Stevens Act do not meaningful speak to Congress’s authorization of industry-funded monitoring.	34

D. The district court also wrongly distinguished the word “fee” from the Omnibus Amendment’s industry-funding provisions. 37

E. Without statutory authority, the government’s enactment of the Omnibus Amendment is unlawful and contrary to binding Circuit precedent. 41

F. If relevant, the legislative history supports a narrow reading of the Magnuson-Stevens Act. 47

II. The government should not get *Chevron* deference. 49

III. The government’s argument fail under *Chevron* Step Two. 53

A. Whether under *Chevron* Step Two or Step One, the government lacks statutory authority to require industry-funded monitoring. 54

B. But even if this Court does find some semblance of authority, the Omnibus Amendment and its implementing rule are arbitrary and capricious. 55

IV. The Magnuson-Stevens Act could not have authorized the government to overlap the approval processes for the Omnibus Amendment and its implementing regulations. 59

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services, 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)</i>	20, 45, 46, 47
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. Federal Trade Commission, 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</i>	52
* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency, 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i>	29, 30, 51
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker, 139 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2015)</i>	31
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Federal Communications Commission, 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i>	31, 32
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of the Interior, 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)</i>	54
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Everson, 435 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020)</i>	54
<i>Groundfish Forum v. Ross, 375 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019)</i>	52
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	23

* Authorities on which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	65
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	30
<i>EchoStar Satellite LLC v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	51
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	52
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	41
* <i>Genus Medical Technologies LLC v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	54
<i>Goethel v. Department of Commerce</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , No. 15-497, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)	35, 36
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	42
<i>Graham County & Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	25

<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. Federal Aviation Administration, 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)</i>	66
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009)</i>	49
<i>Gulf Fishermen’s Ass’n v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)</i>	53
<i>Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)</i>	39
<i>King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)</i>	31
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Federal Communications Commission, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)</i>	24, 49
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)</i>	32
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	67
<i>Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	65
* <i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)</i>	19, 43, 56, 58
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission, 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i>	49
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)</i>	31

* <i>New York Stock Exchange LLC v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19, 43, 44, 45, 50, 52, 54, 55, 56
<i>PayPal, Inc. v. Consumer Finance Protection Bureau</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	33, 34
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	64
* <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	27, 28
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 30
<i>Relentless, Inc. v. Department of Commerce</i> , No. 20-108, 2021 WL 4256067 (D.R.I. Sept. 20, 2021)	37, 38, 53
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	23
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014)	48
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	42
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	50
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)	5

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1801(c).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1802(31)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(3).....	40
* 16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4).....	26, 28, 34, 41
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6)(C).....	26, 39, 40
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)	7, 56
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7).....	56
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8).....	57
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(A)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(B)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(C)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(D)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(E)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(F)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(G)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(H).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1).....	6

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(2).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(3).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(4).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(11).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(14).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(15).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(1).....	6, 47
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(2).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(6).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8).....	7, 41
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c).....	62
16 U.S.C. § 1853a.....	6
* 16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(2)	26, 28, 29, 34, 41
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A).....	7, 60
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(B).....	7, 60
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(2).....	60
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3).....	7, 60
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(5).....	60
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)	7

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1)(A).....	63
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(3).....	63
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(6)	62
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(7)	62
16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D).....	34
* 16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)	25, 28, 34, 41
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)(1).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2).....	39
Fishery Conservation Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-627, 104 Stat. 4436	48, 49
Legislative Materials	
H.R. 39, 104th Cong. (1995).....	48
H.R. 1554, 101st Cong. (1989).....	48
H.R. 5018, 109th Cong. (2006)	48
H.R. Rep. No. 101-393 (1989).....	49
